
jrsearles@cattco.org 

 

  

 

 
 
 
 
Contingent Fund Balance: $178,420 
 

The following committees will meet on Wednesday, March 16, 2022, in the Legislative Chambers 
at the County Center, 303 Court Street, Little Valley, New York, at the indicated times: 

 

Labor Relations 4:00 p.m. 
 Human Services  4:05 p.m. 
 County Operations/Public Safety 4:20 p.m. 
 Development & Agriculture  4:25 p.m. 
 Public Works 4:40 p.m. 
 Finance 5:20 p.m.  
Join by phone: 

+1-408-418-9388 or 

+1-646-992-2010 United States Toll (New York City) 

+1-312-535-8110 United States Toll (Chicago) 

Access Code: 173 334 7118 (Followed by #) 

 
                                                                  REFERRED RESOLUTION 
129-22           Mr. Boberg and Mr. Klancer  

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT MODIFICATION WITH U.S. 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, UNITED STATES MARSHALS SERVICE FOR 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR HOUSING OF FEDERAL PRISONERS 

 
             PREFILED RESOLUTIONS 

136-22  Mr. VanRensselaer 
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO THE CHAUTAUQUA, CATTARAUGUS, ALLEGANY 
AND STEUBEN SOUTHERN TIER EXTENSION RAILROAD AUTHORITY 

 
137-22  Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH TOTAL SENIOR CARE, 
INC., FOR SOCIAL ADULT DAY CARE SERVICES THROUGH DAYBREAK PROGRAM 

 
138-22  Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH TOTAL SENIOR CARE, INC. 
FOR PACE AND DAYBREAK PROGRAM HOME DELIVERED AND CONGREGATE 
MEALS 

 
139-22  Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH CATTARAUGUS 
REHABILITATION CENTER, INC., D/B/A INTANDEM, INC. FOR SOCIAL ADULT DAY 
SERVICES THROUGH THE LINWOOD CENTER PROGRAM 

 
 

CATTARAUGUS COUNTY 
John R. Searles, County Administrator 

 303 Court Street 

 Little Valley, New York 14755 
  

 Phone: (716) 938-2577      

 Fax (716) 938-2760 

  



140-22  Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH CATTARAUGUS 
REHABILITATION CENTER, INC. D/B/A INTANDEM, INC. FOR SENIOR NUTRITION 
PROGRAM MEALS AT LINWOOD SOCIAL ADULT DAY PROGRAM 

 
141-22  Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH THE CENTER FOR ELDER 
LAW AND JUSTICE FOR LEGAL SERVICES FOR ELDERLY RESIDENTS OF 
CATTARAUGUS COUNTY 

 
142-22  Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH HEALTHY COMMUNITY 
ALLIANCE, INC. FOR HEALTH INSURANCE AND LONG-TERM CARE INFORMATION 
AND COUNSELING 

 
143-22  Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich  

APPROVING AMENDED CONTRACT BETWEEN CATTARAUGUS COUNTY 
COMMUNITY SERVICES BOARD AND JAMESTOWN PSYCHIATRIC, P.C. FOR 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES NURSING AND PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES 
FOR MENTAL HEALTH CLINIC & PROS PROGRAM 

 
144-22  Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 

APPROVING CONTRACT BETWEEN CATTARAUGUS COUNTY COMMUNITY 
SERVICES BOARD AND CATTARAUGUS REHABILITATION CENTER, INC. D/B/A 
INTANDEM AND NYSARC, INC., CATTARAUGUS NIAGARA COUNTIES CHAPTER 
D/B/A INTANDEM FOR PROVISION OF SERVICES 

 
145-22  Mrs. Andreano 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH RELIAS, LLC FOR 
PURCHASE OF SKILLED NURSING & ASSISTED LIVING TRAINING SOFTWARE FOR 
THE PINES HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER-OLEAN CAMPUS 

 
146-22  Mrs. Andreano  

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH STATEWIDE MACHINERY, 
INC. FOR UNIMAC LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT FOR THE PINES HEALTHCARE AND 
REHABILITATION CENTERS 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Committee Referrals for March 16, 2022 Committee Meetings  

Act # Finance 

County 
Ops/Pub 

Safety DPW 
Human 
Services 

Dev & 
Ag 

 
Labor  

Relations 
Strategic 

Plng. 

129 X X      

136 X    X   

137 X   X    

138 X   X    

139 X   X    

140 X   X    

141 X   X    

142 X   X    

143 X   X    

144 X   X    

145 X   X    

146 X   X    

TOTAL 12 1 0 10 1 0 0 



 
ACT NO. 129-2022                       by Mr. Boberg and Mr. Klancer 
  

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT MODIFICATION WITH 
 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, UNITED STATES MARSHALS SERVICE FOR 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR HOUSING OF FEDERAL PRISONERS 
 

Pursuant to Section 119 of the Department of Justice Appropriations Act of 2001 
(Public Law 106-553) and Section 450 of the County Law. 

 
I.  WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice, United States Marshals Service, Prisoner 

Operations Division, Intergovernmental Agreements Branch, CG-3, Suite 300, Washington, DC 20530-

0001, is desirous of modifying the terms of the Intergovernmental Agreement with the Cattaraugus 

County Jail, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the modifications include language pertaining to COVID-19 and other 

infectious diseases, pregnant or post-partum prisoners, video teleconferencing, voter registration, body 

camera information requests, and restrictive housing and suicide prevention, and 

III.  WHEREAS, the County, contingent upon available space in the Cattaraugus County Jail, 

shall accept detainees, on behalf of the U.S. Department of Justice, for an amount of $101.00 per day per 

detainee, plus Guard/Transportation at the rate of $37.00 per hour per guard, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice agrees to pay to the County the amount agreed 

upon, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to 

execute a contract modification, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the U.S. Department of Justice, 

United States Marshals Service, Prisoner Operations Division, Intergovernmental Agreements Branch, for 

the housing of federal detainees at the Cattaraugus County Jail, for a term commencing February 1, 2022 

to continue in full force and effect until terminated by either party hereto, according to the above-

described terms. 

 
Referred to Finance and County Ops/Public Safety at 3/9/22 Board Meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ACT NO. 136-2022  by Mr. VanRensselaer 
                                        

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO THE CHAUTAUQUA, CATTARAUGUS,  
ALLEGANY AND STEUBEN SOUTHERN TIER EXTENSION RAILROAD AUTHORITY 

 
Pursuant to Section 2642-C(4) of the Public Authorities Law. 

 
I.  RESOLVED, that Eric W. Wohlers shall be a Cattaraugus County voting member on the Chautauqua, 

Cattaraugus, Allegany and Steuben Southern Tier Extension Railroad Authority, filling the vacancy created by the 

resignation of Earl B. McElfresh, with a term expiring 9/12/2022, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature is hereby directed to forward a certified copy of this 

resolution to the Chautauqua, Cattaraugus, Allegany and Steuben Southern Tier Extension Railroad Authority. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

    

 

                       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



ACT NO. 137-2022        by Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH 
TOTAL SENIOR CARE, INC., FOR SOCIAL ADULT DAY CARE SERVICES  

THROUGH DAYBREAK PROGRAM 
 

Pursuant to Older Americans Act Title III-E and 
Section 450 of the County Law. 

 
I.  WHEREAS, Act 125-2021 authorized a contract with Total Senior Care, Inc., 519 North Union Street, 

Olean, New York 14760, for the provision of social adult day care services through the Daybreak Program, the term 

of which expires March 31, 2022, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the Department of Aging is desirous of continuing the aforementioned social adult day 

care services for the Daybreak Program, and 

III.  WHEREAS, Total Senior Care, Inc., shall provide social adult day care services through the Daybreak 

Program for an amount of $60/full day and $40/half day, for a total contract amount not to exceed $5,000.00, to be 

paid monthly, as invoiced and approved by the Department of Aging, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, this program is 20% federal (CFDA #93.052), 68% state and 12% county funded, and 

V.  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the budget to cover the cost of the aforementioned 

services, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute 

a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Total Senior Care, Inc., for the provision of social adult day care 

services, for a term commencing April 1, 2022 and terminating March 31, 2023, according to the above-described 

terms, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this 

program shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the 

County, in its sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days’ written notice, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall 

immediately report such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, who 

shall add the matter to the agenda of the Committee's next meeting. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ACT NO. 138-2022                              by Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH  
TOTAL SENIOR CARE, INC. FOR  

PACE AND DAYBREAK PROGRAM HOME DELIVERED AND CONGREGATE MEALS 
 

Pursuant to Section 95-a of the General Municipal Law and 
 Section 450 of the County Law. 

 
I.  WHEREAS, Act 546-2020, as amended by Act 126-2021, authorized a contract with Total Senior 

Care, Inc., 519 North Union Street, Olean, New York 14760, to purchase home delivered meals and congregate meals 

from the County Department of Aging for PACE and DayBreak Program participants as part of a comprehensive 

program of services to participants, the term of which expires March 31, 2022, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the County Department of Aging is desirous of renewing the aforementioned contract, 

and  

III.  WHEREAS, the Department of Aging has agreed to provide the aforementioned meals through its 

Senior Nutrition Program to PACE and DayBreak Program participants at a rate of $8.00 per home delivered and/or 

congregate meal, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, Total Senior Care, Inc., has agreed to purchase home delivered meals and congregate 

meals from the County Department of Aging for PACE and DayBreak Program participants at the above-described 

rate, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute 

a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Total Senior Care, Inc., for the provision of the above-described 

meals and meal services, for a term commencing April 1, 2022 and terminating August 31, 2023, according to the 

above-described terms. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 
 
  



ACT NO. 139-2022        by Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH 
CATTARAUGUS REHABILITATION CENTER, INC., D/B/A INTANDEM, INC. FOR  
SOCIAL ADULT DAY SERVICES THROUGH THE LINWOOD CENTER PROGRAM 

 
Pursuant to Older Americans Act Title III-E and 

Section 450 of the County Law. 
 
I.  WHEREAS, Act 127-2021 authorized a contract with Cattaraugus Rehabilitation Center, Inc., d/b/a 

Intandem, Inc., 1439 Buffalo Street, Olean, New York 14760, for the management, operation and control of the 

Linwood Center, the term of which expires March 31, 2022, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the Department of Aging is desirous of renewing the aforementioned contract, and 

III.  WHEREAS, Cattaraugus Rehabilitation Center, Inc., d/b/a Intandem, Inc., shall provide for the 

provision of social adult day services at the Linwood Center Adult Day Services Program for a daily amount of $95.00, 

not to exceed a total amount of $15,000.00, to be paid monthly as invoiced and approved by the Department of 

Aging, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, this program is 22% federal (CFDA# 93.052), 56% state and 22% county funded, and  

V.  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the budget to cover the cost of the aforementioned 

services, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute 

a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Cattaraugus Rehabilitation Center, Inc., d/b/a Intandem, Inc., for 

the provision of social adult day services at the Linwood Center, for a term commencing April 1, 2022 and terminating 

March 31, 2023, according to the above-described terms, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this 

program shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the 

County, in its sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days’ written notice, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall 

immediately report such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, who 

shall add the matter to the agenda of the Committee's next meeting. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ACT NO. 140-2022                                            by Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich  
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH 
CATTARAUGUS REHABILITATION CENTER, INC. D/B/A INTANDEM, INC. 

FOR SENIOR NUTRITION PROGRAM MEALS AT  
LINWOOD SOCIAL ADULT DAY PROGRAM 

 
Pursuant to Section 450 of the County Law. 

 
I.  WHEREAS, Act 128-2021 authorized a contract with Cattaraugus Rehabilitation Center, Inc., d/b/a 

Intandem, Inc., 1439 Buffalo Street, Olean, New York 14760, for the provision of meals for the participants of the 

Linwood Social Adult Day Program who are participating in the County’s congregate nutrition day program, the term 

of which expires March 31, 2022, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the Department of Aging is desirous of continuing the aforementioned services, and 

III.  WHEREAS, the Department of Aging sponsors Senior Nutrition Program Meals, in the federally 

funded Nutrition Program for the elderly which provides meals and other approved services related to the provision 

of meals for residents of Cattaraugus County aged 60 and over and/or their spouses regardless of their age, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, social day care, transportation, and congregate meal services qualify as additional 

services provided under Federal waiver to address other currently unmet social, nutritional and environmental needs 

of residents, and 

V.  WHEREAS, Cattaraugus Rehabilitation Center, Inc., d/b/a Intandem, Inc., is desirous of purchasing 

meals from the County Department of Aging Senior Nutrition Program for the participants of the Linwood Social 

Adult Day Program who are participating in the County’s congregate nutrition day program, and 

VI.  WHEREAS, the Department of Aging has agreed to provide the aforementioned meals, through its 

Senior Nutrition Program, to the Linwood Social Adult Day Program participants in accordance with the following 

rates: 

 Congregate Meal for Breakfast $3.25 per meal, with current Child and Adult Care Food 
     Program reimbursement rates 

 Congregate Meal for Lunch  $7.25 per meal, with current Child and Adult Care Food 
     Program reimbursement rates 

 Congregate Meal   $7.25 per meal for a guest, 
 

now, therefore, be it 
 
I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute 

a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Cattaraugus Rehabilitation Center, Inc., d/b/a Intandem, Inc., for 

the provision of the above-described meals, for a term commencing April 1, 2022 and terminating March 31, 2023, 

according to the above-described terms.  

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 
 

  



ACT NO. 141-2022      by Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich  
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH  
THE CENTER FOR ELDER LAW AND JUSTICE FOR LEGAL 

SERVICES FOR ELDERLY RESIDENTS OF CATTARAUGUS COUNTY 
 

Pursuant to 45 CFR 1321 and Section 450 of the County Law. 
 

I.  WHEREAS, Act 130-2021 authorized a contract with The Center for Elder Law and Justice, 438 Main 

Street, Suite 1200, Buffalo, New York 14202, for the provision of legal services for elderly residents of Cattaraugus 

County in accordance with Title III of the Older Americans Act of 1965, as amended, the term of which expires March 

31, 2022, and  

II.  WHEREAS, the Department of Aging is desirous of renewing the aforementioned contract, and 

III.  WHEREAS, The Center for Elder Law and Justice is desirous of continuing the aforementioned 

services for an annual amount not to exceed $28,000.00, to be paid on a monthly basis, as invoiced, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, these services are 90% federal (CFDA #93.044), 10% state funded, and 

V.  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the budget to cover the costs of the aforementioned 

services, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute 

a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with The Center for Elder Law and Justice, for the provision of the 

above-described services, for a term commencing April 1, 2022 and terminating March 31, 2023, according to the 

above-described terms, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this 

program shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the 

County, in its sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days’ written notice, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall 

immediately report such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, who 

shall add the matter to the agenda of the Committee's next meeting. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

  



ACT NO. 142-2022          by Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH 
 HEALTHY COMMUNITY ALLIANCE, INC. FOR 

HEALTH INSURANCE AND LONG-TERM CARE INFORMATION AND COUNSELING 
 

Pursuant to Article 2, Title 3 of the Elder Law and 
Section 450 of the County Law. 

 
I.  WHEREAS, Act 129-2021 authorized a contract with Healthy Community Alliance, Inc., One School 

Street, Suite 100, Gowanda, New York 14070, for the provision of information, counseling and workshops to 

Cattaraugus County residents in order to help them better understand health insurance and long term care services, 

the term of which expires March 31, 2022, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the Department of Aging is desirous of continuing the aforementioned program, and 

III.  WHEREAS, Healthy Community Alliance, Inc., can provide staff persons to the Department of Aging 

who will provide information, counseling and workshops to Cattaraugus County residents in order to help them 

better understand health insurance, Medicare benefits, EPIC and other long-term care services, for an amount of 

$85,181.00 for staffing, training and travel-related expenses, to be paid on a quarterly basis, as invoiced, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, this program is 73% federal (CFDA# 93.779 & 93.071), 2% local and 25% county funded, 

and 

V.  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the budget to cover the costs of the aforementioned 

services, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute 

a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Healthy Community Alliance, Inc., for the provision of the above-

described services, for a term commencing April 1, 2022 and terminating March 31, 2023, according to the above-

described terms, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this 

program shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the 

County, in its sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days’ written notice, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall 

immediately report such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, who 

shall add the matter to the agenda of the Committee's next meeting. 

                     
    Resolution Referred to: 

Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    
 

 
  



ACT NO. 143-2022           by Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 
 

APPROVING AMENDED CONTRACT BETWEEN CATTARAUGUS COUNTY COMMUNITY  
SERVICES BOARD AND JAMESTOWN PSYCHIATRIC, P.C. FOR 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES NURSING AND PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES 
FOR MENTAL HEALTH CLINIC & PROS PROGRAM 

 
Pursuant to Section 41.13(a)(6) of the Mental Hygiene Law and  

Section 450 of the County Law. 
 

I.  WHEREAS, Act 523-2021 authorized a contract with Jamestown Psychiatric, P.C., 305 East 

Fairmount Avenue, Lakewood, New York 14750, for the provision of nursing and psychiatric services for the 

Department of Community Services Mental Health Clinic and PROS Program, the term of which expires December 

31, 2022, and 

II.  WHEREAS, the Cattaraugus County Community Services Board is in need of a second registered 

nurse to act as Nursing Supervisor to oversee the nursing day-to-day responsibilities in the Clinic, and 

III.  WHEREAS, in addition to the staff that Jamestown Psychiatric, P.C., is currently providing, 

Jamestown Psychiatric, P.C. shall provide a second registered nurse to act as Nursing Supervisor to oversee the 

nursing day-to-day responsibilities in the Clinic for an amount of $74,888.00, for a total contract amount not to 

exceed $825,377.00, to be paid on a monthly basis, as invoiced, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, the costs of these services are provided through a combination of state aid, billable 

insurance, and County funds, and 

V.  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the budget to cover the cost of the aforementioned 

services, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute 

an amended contract, between the Cattaraugus County Community Services Board and Jamestown Psychiatric, P.C., 

to signify the County’s approval, for the provision of the above-described services, for a term commencing January 

1, 2022 and terminating December 31, 2022, according to the above-described terms, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this 

program shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the 

County, in its sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days’ written notice, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall 

immediately report such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, who 

shall add the matter to the agenda of the Committee's next meeting. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 
  



ACT NO. 144-2022          by Mrs. Andreano and Mr. Helmich 
 

APPROVING CONTRACT BETWEEN 
CATTARAUGUS COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES BOARD AND  

CATTARAUGUS REHABILITATION CENTER, INC. D/B/A INTANDEM AND 
NYSARC, INC., CATTARAUGUS NIAGARA COUNTIES CHAPTER D/B/A INTANDEM  

FOR PROVISION OF SERVICES 
 

Pursuant to Sections 41.07 and 75.13 of the Mental Hygiene Law and 
Section 450 of the County Law. 

 
I.  WHEREAS, Act 42-2021 authorized approval of a contract with Cattaraugus Rehabilitation Center, 

Inc. d/b/a Intandem and NYSARC, Inc., Cattaraugus Niagara Counties Chapter d/b/a Intandem, 1439 Buffalo Street, 

Olean, New York 14760, for the provision of adult day care services and comprehensive programs and service 

facilities for the mentally ill, developmentally disabled, and physically handicapped residents of Cattaraugus County, 

the term of which expired December 31, 2021, and  

II.  WHEREAS, the Department of Community Services is desirous of continuing the provision of the 

aforementioned services, and 

III.  WHEREAS, Cattaraugus Rehabilitation Center, Inc. d/b/a Intandem and NYSARC, Inc., Cattaraugus 

Niagara Counties Chapter d/b/a Intandem can provide comprehensive programs and services for the mentally ill, 

developmentally disabled and physically handicapped individuals for an amount not to exceed $265,551.00, to be 

paid as invoiced, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, New York State has approved funding for the above-described programs in the total 

amount not to exceed $265,551.00 for the period January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, and 

V.  WHEREAS, these programs are 100% state funded, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute 

a contract, between the Cattaraugus County Community Services Board with Cattaraugus Rehabilitation Center, Inc. 

d/b/a Intandem and NYSARC, Inc., Cattaraugus Niagara Counties Chapter d/b/a Intandem, to signify the County's 

approval, for the provision of the above-described services, for a term commencing January 1, 2022 and terminating 

December 31, 2022, according to the above-described terms, and be it further 

II.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, further authorized and directed to 

execute contract amendments, upon notification of award, for the allocation of additional state aid funding or cost 

of living adjustments (COLAs) or reduction in funding for this program, and be it further 

III.  RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program, then this 

program shall be automatically abolished, and be it further 

IV.  RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such funding, the 

County, in its sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days’ written notice, and be it further 

V.  RESOLVED, that upon reduction of either state or federal funding for this program, the County, in 

its sole discretion, and upon notice, may reduce the rate for services provided by the percentage of reduction in 

state or federal funding, and be it further 

VI.  RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall 

immediately report such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is assigned, who 

shall add the matter to the agenda of the Committee's next meeting. 



                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 

 

  



ACT NO. 145-2022                                       by Mrs. Andreano 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT 
WITH RELIAS, LLC FOR PURCHASE OF  

SKILLED NURSING & ASSISTED LIVING TRAINING SOFTWARE 
FOR THE PINES HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER-OLEAN CAMPUS 

 
Pursuant to Section 450 of the County Law. 

 
I.  WHEREAS, the County Department of Nursing Homes is desirous of purchasing a training software 

package for The Pines Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center-Olean Campus, focused on enhancing clinical and 

interpersonal skills, and 

II.  WHEREAS, Relias, LLC, 1010 Sync Street, Suite 100, Morrisville, North Carolina 27560, can provide 

a Skilled Nursing and Assisted Living – Standard Package training software to the County for an amount not to exceed 

$14,286.00, to be paid as invoiced, and 

III.  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the budget to cover the cost of the aforementioned 

training software, now, therefore, be it  

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute 

a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Relias, LLC, for the provision of the above-described training 

software, for a term commencing April 1, 2022 to continue in full force and effect until terminated by either party 

hereto, according to the above-described terms. 

                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 

 

 
 
  



ACT NO. 146-2022            by Mrs. Andreano 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH 
 STATEWIDE MACHINERY, INC. FOR UNIMAC LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT FOR 

THE PINES HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTERS 
 

Pursuant to Section 450 of the County Law. 
 
I.  WHEREAS, the Department of Nursing Homes is in need of two (2) washer-extractors and one (1) 

dryer for The Pines Healthcare and Rehabilitation Centers, and 

II.  WHEREAS, Statewide Machinery, Inc., 319 West Main Street, Suite 5, Batavia, New York 14020, is 

the sole source provider for the UniMac equipment that the Department of Nursing Homes uses to operate the 

laundry, and 

III.  WHEREAS, Statewide Machinery, Inc., can provide and install at The Pines Healthcare and 

Rehabilitation Centers, two (2) UniMac 65 lb. Industrial Hard Mount Washer-Extractors and one (1) UniMac 75 lb. 

Fast Dry Commercial Gas Drying Tumbler with Reversing Cylinder, for a total amount of $50,425.00, and 

IV.  WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the budget to cover the cost of the aforementioned 

laundry equipment, now, therefore, be it 

I.  RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute 

a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Statewide Machinery, Inc., for the provision of the above-described 

laundry equipment, according to the above-described terms. 

 
                        Resolution Referred to: 
Finance   Human Services  
DPW   Develop. & Ag  
Labor Relations  Strategic Planning  
Co. Operations/Public Safety    

 
 
 
 
 

 


